
DEFINITIONS

Avg.: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

ABBREVIATIONS

MFL:	Million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
mrem/year:	Millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)
NTU:	Nephelometric Turbidity Units (a measure of turbidity)
pCi/L:	Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
ppb:	Parts per billion or micrograms per liter-or 1 ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water
ppm:	Parts per million or milligrams per liter -or 1 ounce in 7,350 gallons of water
ppq:	Parts per quadrillion or picograms per liter (pg/L)
ppt:	Parts per trillion or nanograms per liter (ng/L)
n/a	not applicable

Violation Table

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Explanation
Chlorine Some People who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine will in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort			
Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report	01/01/2015	03/31/2015	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).			
Public Notice Rule Linked to Violation	9/25/2015	11/05/2015	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.

2015 CONSUMER CONFIDENCE
REPORT
(ANNUAL DRINKING WATER QUALITY REPORT)

DEFINITIONS:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

COLIFORM BACTERIA

Collection Date	Type	Highest Level Detected	Maximum Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Coliform Samples	MCL	Source of Constituent
2015	Coliform	0	0	0	0	Naturally present in the environment.

DISINFECTANTS AND DISINFECTION BY—PRODUCTS

Collection Date	Type	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCL	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2015	Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	15	6.9-23.3	60	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
2015	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHm)	35	20.9-41.3	80	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.

INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS

Collection Date	Type	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2015	Antimony	0	0	6	6	ppb	Discharge from petroleum refineries; fire retardants; ceramics; electronics; solder; and test addition.
2015	Arsenic	0	0	10	0	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards, glass and electronics production waste.
2015	Barium	0.065	.065-.065	2	2	ppm	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
2015	Chromium	.00051	.00051-.00051	100	100	ppb	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; erosion of natural deposits.
2015	Fluoride	.274	.274-.274	4	4	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; Water water-additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
2015	Nitrate	0.454	0.454-0.454	10	10	ppm	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
2015	Selenium	.0011	.0011-.0011	50	50	ppb	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits; discharge from mines.

2015 CONSUMER CONFIDENCE
REPORT
(ANNUAL DRINKING WATER QUALITY REPORT)

RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINANTS

Collection Date	Type	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCL	MCLG Measure	Unit of	Source of Contaminant
2012	Beta/photon emitters	0	0	4	0	mrem/yr	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

SYNTHETIC ORGANIC CONTAMINANTS
